April 2012 Fast Facts

Spring Edition
1.  Location and Hours:  The Accessions Department is physically located on the campus of the Walter Reed National Military Medical Center, on the 13th floor of Building One (The Tower), Bethesda, Maryland.  We are open from 0730 to 1600 (Eastern Time Zone) Monday through Friday.  The office is closed on federal holidays and weekends.
2.  Tax Season and MyPay:  Your W2 for tax year 2011 is available for viewing and printing on MyPay, a web based system that allows you to directly access your Leave and Earnings Statement (LES) and/or W2 (https://mypay.dfas.mil/mypay.aspx).  Only members who have received pay in the calendar year 2011 will have a W2.  MyPay is the only way you will be able to obtain your W2. Please direct any questions to OH@med.navy.mil.  
3.  Military Pay and Taxes: Stipend and basic pay (which you get during your annual training period) are subject to state and federal taxes.   Allowances such as Basic Allowance for Housing (BAH) and Basic Allowance for Subsistence (BAS) are not taxed. We recommend reviewing your state’s Department of Revenue or Treasury website for the rules and regulations governing military pay.  When in doubt, consult a qualified tax preparer.
4.  ID Card:  As a scholarship participant, you are entitled to and should carry, a Reserve military ID card.  A Reserve ID card allows you to use any military commissary, exchange or recreation facility as many times as you want during the year.  Please visit the following link for information on obtaining a Reserve ID card: 

http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/IDCards.aspx.  
5.  National Defense Ribbon:   HPSP, NADDS, FAP and NCP scholarship recipients are members of the IRR (Individual Ready Reserve)  and are not eligible to wear the National Defense Service Medal per reference SECNAVINST 1650.1H (Awards Manual page 4-16).
6.  Coming on Active Duty:  Congratulations to our 2012 graduates!
A. NCP Students:  NCP students must provide a final transcript and documentation of the award of the BSN degree to the Registrar by scanning and e-mailing to OH@med.navy.mil.   Please notify both your detailer and the Registrar when the NCLEX has been passed. Failure to do so may delay transition to active duty. 
B. Dental HPSP, NADDS and FAP: NADDS, FAP, and Dental graduates may have orders to an overseas Active Duty location. There are many requirements such as overseas screening and passports that have to be completed before travel can be scheduled  and orders executed. These requirements can take several weeks and/or months to accomplish, so please start early. The Electronic Foreign Clearance Guide (https://www.fcg.pentagon.mil/fcg.cfm) is a useful website that lists each country and the specific requirements for each assignment. Assistance in obtaining passports, overseas screenings, and household goods shipments is available through your Navy Recruiting District (NRD). Additional assistance can also be obtained by contacting the Personnel Section at OH@med.navy.mil 
C. All Grads:  For assistance with your transition to Active Duty, please visit our website at http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/ComingOnActiveDuty.aspx.
7.  Reimbursement:  Graduating students are reminded to submit their last reimbursement claim no later than 60 days prior to their graduation date. Requests received after that deadline will not be accepted for reimbursement.  For information on how to submit a request for reimbursement, please go to the Accessions Website, Reimbursement Page, located at: 
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/HSPSFAPBookandEquipmentReimbursement.aspx.
8.  Tuition Fee Update:  The Health Professions Scholarship Program (HPSP) program is a US Code Title 10 program that cannot legally pay for non-educational expenses, such as student union fees, financial aid fees, athletic fees, financial aid trust fees, recreational center program fees, student association fees, etc. All HPSP students receive a monthly stipend in the amount of $2,088.00, intended for the payment of these types of incidentals, as well as other expenses that are not specifically reimbursed by the program. Program participants should anticipate using the monthly stipend for payment of these non-educational fees and items. If there are any questions, please contact OH@med.navy.mil.
9. Annual Training:  
A.  Rental Car Use: Spring is here and clerkship/research rotations at military medical facilities will be starting soon.  The use of a rental car is for official purposes only.   The official limitations for government rental cars includes transportation to and from:
1. Duty sites

2. Lodging

3. Dining facilities

4. Drugstores

5. Barber shops

6. Places of worship

7. Dry Cleaning establishments

8. Similar locations as required for the traveler's subsistence, health or comfort.
Each claim is reviewed, including the amount of gasoline used while on annual training. Please be sure to collect and provide all receipts when you submit your travel claim. 
B. Please utilize the NEW Annual Training Request form located on the HPSP website.
http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/HPSPandFAPAnnualTraining.aspx.
C. Travel Claims: For Annual Training (Clerkships/Research), remember to have your orders stamped when you arrive, as well as when you depart your training facility. PSD Bethesda will not process your claim unless you have these endorsements stamped on your orders.  All Travel Claims must be submitted no later than 5 business days to the Accessions Department Travel Section upon completion of travel. http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/HowtoSubmitaTravelClaim.aspx
10.  Navy Social Security Number (SSN) Reduction Plan: The Navy will be reducing the use of social security numbers over the next few years. Effective immediately, School Orders and Summer Clerkship Orders will no longer carry a complete SSN. The orders will only reflect the last (4) of your SSN.  If you require a set of orders that lists your complete SSN, you will need to request them at OH@med.navy.mil and authorize a set of orders with the complete SSN sent to your email account.   

11.  Fax Update:  The Accessions Department no longer accepts faxes except for health or protected personal information. Please scan documents, reimbursement requests, travel claims, etc. and send to OH@med.navy.mil.

12.  Information Updates:  The best way to ensure you are not missing important e-mail information is to keep us up-to-date on your current e-mail address, home address, and phone number(s).  E-mail us your updated information at OH@med.navy.mil.

13.  E-mail Etiquette:  Please limit yourself to ONE question area per e-mail.  Multiple questions about multiple areas cannot be copied and sent to knowledgeable individuals in the e-mail system we use.  Please limit your emails to a maximum of 5 MB of attachments total per e-mail.
14. Website:  Please familiarize yourself with the website, as it contains all the forms, directions and information you need while in the program.  Information on the website is updated frequently. Our website address is: http://www.med.navy.mil/sites/navmedmpte/accessions/Pages/default.aspx .
Information and Points of Contact 
1.  Correspondence: Please do not “reply” to emails directly sent from the HPSP Response Manager system. Use OH@med.navy.mil or the email provided in the signature block. Any email that deviates from this exact email address format will not reach us.
2. How to reach us:  While we prefer the use of OH@med.navy.mil, you may certainly call directly.  We will do our best to return your call within 2 working days.   
Points of Contact for MDAD

	Program Manager
	Dr. Yerkes
	301-295-9950

	Student Affairs
	CDR Sanchez
	301-295-1217

	Registrar
Assistant Registrar
	Mrs. Smith
LT Monts de Oca
	301-319-4526
301-319-4522

	Personnel 
	Mr. Hughes

Ms. Copeland
HM3 Suarez

HN Florentino
	301-319-4529

301-295-3042

301-319-4534

301-295-6656

	Tuition
	Mr. Woodard 

Ms. Cuenca

HM2 Pak
	301-295-9977

301-295-5315

301-319-4539

	Travel


	Mr. Green
Ms. Elliott  

Mrs. Blanton
HM2 Torres
	301-319-4538
301-319-4540

301-319-4542
301-319-4527

	Books and Equipment Reimbursements
	HM2 Murray
	301-295-9978



	Professional Affairs
	Mr. Pelot (Medical Corps)

Ms.. Sampson (Dental, Medical Service Corps)
Ms. Moore   (NADDS, FAP)

Ms. Flowers (NADDS, FAP)
	301-319-4517
301-295-1594
301-319-4118

301-319-4117

	Medical Records
	HM2 Hulsey

HM3 Acosta
	301-319-4541

301 295-3772


